paid back through utilisation of the RCF. See Section 11.4.3 "Bonus programs for Group
Management" and Section 16 "Reasons for the Offering and the Listing" for details.

 Subject to the completion of the Offering and Listing, the Company will pay down EUR 50,000
thousand on the RCF.

As a result of the transactions above, and based on an Offer Price per New Share of NOK 24 (which is
based on the lowest point of the Indicative Price Range of NOK 24 to NOK 30), the Company’s share
capital will be NOK 381,138,286.20 (EUR 50,585 thousand) consisting of 272,241,633 Shares, each
with a nominal value of NOK 1.40.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group’s capitalisation and net
financial indebtedness since 31 March 2021.

Elopak ASA – Prospectus
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

92

8.2 Capitalisation

In EUR 1,000  As at

31 March

2021(a)

Adjustments

not subject to

the Offering

and the

Listing(b)

Adjustments

subject to the

Offering and the

Listing(c)

As adjusted as

of the date of

the Prospectus

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed ..... 

Secured ..... 18,791(1) - - 18,791

Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... 222,615(2) - - 222,615

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed ..... - - - -

Secured ..... 66,858(3) - - 66,858

Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... 249,518(4) (15,402)(7) (44,600)(10) 189,516

Total indebtedness ..... 557,782 (15,402) (44,600) 497,780

Shareholders' equity

Share capital ..... 47,483(5) 185(8) 2,917(11) 50,585

Legal reserves ..... 

Other reserves ..... 156,984(6) (8,995)(9) 40,683(12) 188,673

Total shareholders' equity ..... 204,467 (8,809) 43,600 239,257

Total capitalisation ..... 762,249 (24,211) (1,000) 737,037

a) The data set forth in this column is derived from the Group's Interim Financial Statements for the three

months period ended 31 March 2021

(1) Current secured debt of EUR 18,791 thousand consist wholly of the financial statement line item current
lease liabilities which are secured in the underlying leased assets.

(2) Unguaranteed and unsecured current debt of EUR 222,615 thousand consists of the financial
statement line items liabilities to financial institutions of EUR 13,148 thousand, trade payables of EUR
101,047 thousand, taxes payable of EUR 9,576 thousand, public duties payable of EUR 18,469 thousand

[…]

Shares each with a nominal value of NOK 1.4).

(12) Subject to the Offering and the Listing, other reserves increased by EUR 40,683 thousand, whereas:
of the EUR 50,000 thousand in gross proceeds raised by the issuance of 21,158,333 New Shares based
on an Offer Price per New Share of EUR 2.4 (NOK 24.0) which is the lowest point of the Indicative Price
Range of EUR 2.4 to EUR 3.0 (or NOK 24 to NOK 30), other reserves increased by EUR 42,683 thousand
net of estimated transaction costs of EUR 4,400 thousand while the remaining amount increased share
capital by EUR 2,917 thousand. Additionally, other reserves decreased by EUR 2,000 thousand as a result
of the one-time transaction bonus to management. The resulting other reserves on an as adjusted basis
as of the date of the Prospectus is EUR 188,673 thousand.

Elopak ASA – Prospectus
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

94

8.3 Net financial indebtedness

In EUR 1,000 As at

31 March

2021(a)

Adjustments

not subject to

the Offering

and the

Listing(b)

Adjustments

subject to the

Offering and

the Listing(c)

As adjusted as

of the date of

the Prospectus

(A) Cash .....  10,536(1) (8,809)(6) (1,000)(8) 726

(B) Cash equivalents ..... 

(C) Other current financial assets

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  10,536 (8,809) (1,000) 726

(E) Current financial debt (including

debt instruments, but excluding

current portion of non-current

financial debt) ..... 

13,148(2) - - 13,148

(F) Current portion of non-current

financial debt ..... 

18,791(3) - - 18,791

(G) Current financial debt (E)+(F) .  31,939 - - 31,939

(H) Current financial

indebtedness (G)-(D) ..... 

21,403 8,809 1,000 31,213

(I) Non-current financial debt

(excluding current portion and

debt instruments) ..... 

229,142(4) (15,402)(7) (44,600)(9) 169,140

(J) Debt instruments - - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other

payables ..... 

66,858(5) - - 66,858

(L) Non-current financial

indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) ..... 

296,000 (15,402) 44,600 235,998

(M) Total financial indebtedness

(H)+(L) ..... 

317,403 (6,593) 43,600 267,211

a) The data set forth in this column is derived from the Group's Interim Financial Statements for the three-
months period ended 31 March 2021

(1) Cash of EUR 10,536 thousand consists wholly of the financial statement line item cash and cash
equivalents

(2) Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current portion of non-current financial
debt) of EUR 13,148 thousand consist wholly of the financial statement line item liabilities to financial
institutions

(3) Current portion of non-current financial debt of EUR 18,791 thousand consist wholly of the financial